Designation: E 272 – 99
Standard Reference Radiographs for
High-Strength Copper-Base and Nickel-Copper Alloy
Castings 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E 272; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

TABLE 1 Discontinuity Types and Severity Levels Illustrated by
the Reference Radiographs
Discontinuity Type Code
Severity Levels or ClassesA,B
Up to 2-in.
Thickness
2 to 6-in.
Thickness
Gas porosity A 1 through 5 1 through 5
Sand inclusions Ba 1 through 5 1 through 5
Dross inclusions Bb 1 through 5 1 through 5
Shrinkage, linear Ca ... 1 through 5
Shrinkage, feathery Cd 1 through 5 ...
Shrinkage, spongy Cd ... 1 through 5
A The radiographs of the 1-in. (25.4-mm) thick plates are applicable to and
include 2-in. (51-mm) thick sections. The radiographs of the 3-in. (76-mm) thick
plates are recommended for sections over 2 and up to 6 in. (152 mm). However,
upon agreement between manufacturer and purchaser they may be used for larger
section thicknesses.
B The discontinuity types are numbered according to severity level or class,
Class 1 representing the highest quality castings.
TABLE 2 Alloy Type Used to Produce Plate Castings for Original
Radiographs
(Composition MIL-B-21230A (SHIPS)—Alloy No. 2)
Chemical Composition, %
Copper 71, min
Manganese 11 to 14
Nickel 1.5 to 3.0
Iron 2.0 to 4.0
Aluminum 7.0 to 8.5
Silicon 0.10, max
Lead 0.03, max
Others 0.50, max
Mechanical Properties
Tensile strength, min, psi (MPa) 90 000 (620)
Yield strength, min, psi (MPa) 40 000 (275)
Elongation in 2 in. or 51 mm, min, % 20.0
E 272 – 99
2
2 % (2-2T).6 In selecting these reference radiographs the aim
was to obtain a progressively graduated series for each type of
discontinuity. It was not intended that like numbered levels or
classes be considered of equal severity (as far as deterioration
of mechanical properties is concerned) for the various catego-
ries.
6.2 The reproductions have been prepared to a density from
2.00 to 2.25 and have retained substantially the contrast of the
original radiographs.
7. Application of the Reference Radiographs
7.1 In establishing acceptance standards, these reference
radiographs may be used in full or in part, as desired.
7.2 For each casting, the minimum acceptable severity level
(or class) should be specified for each type of discontinuity; for
example, Severity Level 2 (or Class 2) might be specified for
shrinkage (Type C) defects and Class 4 for gas porosity (Type
A) defects, since the latter are generally much less deleterious.
7.3 The acceptable quality level may vary in different
locations of a casting, depending on the magnitude, direction
and type of stress versus section contour.
7.4 Production radiographs which are compared to the
reference radiographs should have a film density in the area of
interest in the range from 1.5 to 3.5 and a specified minimum